
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 30 March 2017 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT

Salam
Jamil
Shafiq

R Ahmed
R Sunderland
N Pollard
Stubbs
J Sunderland

Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

H Khan
Ikram
Iqbal
I Khan

Fear
Griffiths
Reid
Stelling
Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432227/434287
E-Mail: fatima.butt.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

T
[...]
 right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 28 March 
2016.

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

*6 WELFARE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 

The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing will present a report 
(Document AD) which outlines the new approach to the delivery of 
welfare advice services across the District.

The report includes details of the new approach to Welfare Advice; the 
commissioning and procurement processes employed; who the 
successful bidders were and a description of the services to be 
delivered.

1 - 10



4

Recommended – 

(1) That the report be accepted and that it be noted that time is 
required for the new services to embed and commence 
their change priorities.

(2) That services be encouraged to work closely with their 
ward members and to ensure that service access data 
which will be used by a wide range of stakeholders and 
referrers is kept up to date.

(Sarah Possingham/Julie Robinson-Royce – 01274 431319/434143) 

*7 EMPLOYABILITY AND SKILLS UPDATE 

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “AE”) which provides an overview of employability and 
skills in the Bradford East area; outlines support available for residents 
and gives details of future plans for the area.

Recommended – 

That the report and the future plans to continue support in East 
Bradford be noted.

(Phil Hunter – 01274 439575) 

11 - 24

8.  PUBLIC HEALTH IN THE EAST AREA OF BRADFORD DISTRICT 

Document “AF” informs the Area Committee about the work of the 
Public Health Department, in particular how the work contributes to the 
Health and Well-being of the population of the Bradford East Area.

In addition, the report includes an update about the work being 
undertaken through the Clinical Commissioning Groups.

Recommended – 

1. That this Committee supports the on-going work to improve 
health and well-being in Bradford East.

2. That this Committee encourages its Members to attend the 
“Make Every Contact Count” training in order to raise 
awareness of unhealthy behaviours amongst local 
residents and signpost residents into existing support 
services.

3. That local residents be given key health messages to raise 
awareness of risk and what they can do to reduce those 
risks.

25 - 46



5

4. That this Committee undertakes to work with public health 
and clinical commissioning groups where needed to 
understand communities and how to access “hard to 
reach” groups or “at risk” groups.

(Sarah Muckle/Michael Horsley – 01274 433533)

9.  HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 
SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST 
2017/18 

The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “AG”) 
which provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance Funding 
for 2016/17 – 2017/18 and makes recommendations on the allocation 
for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing 
sites for 2017/18.

Recommended – 

That the proposed programme of works for 2017/18 as shown in 
Appendices 2 and 3 to Document “AG” be approved.

(Andrew Whelan – 01274 434409)
 

47 - 56

10.  COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2016/2017 AND 
COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS FUNDING 

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and Customer Services will 
present a report (Document “AH”) which outlines the allocation of the 
Community Chest Budget for the financial year 2016/2017 and asks 
Members to consider the make-up of the Grants Advisory Group in the 
Bradford East Area for 2017/2018.

Recommended – 

(1) That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local 
groups in the Bradford East Constituency for the financial 
year 2016/17 be noted.

(2) That a 2017/2018 Grants Advisory Group made up of the 
Chair, Deputy Chair and Opposition Spokesperson be 
established.

(3) That the Area Co-ordinator be asked to submit a report on 
the allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups 
in Bradford East at the end of the financial year 2017/18.

(Darren Parr – 01274 431066)  

57 - 66



6

11.  BRADFORD EAST WARD PLANS 

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and Customer Services will 
present a  report (Document “AI”) which invites Members to consider 
draft Ward Plans for the Bradford East Area covering the period 1 April 
2017 to 31 March 2018.

In addition, the report provides an update on progress of actions 
undertaken supporting the delivery of Bradford East Ward Plan 
priorities for 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

Recommended – 

(1) That the six Ward Plans 2017-18 be approved and adopted.

(2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community 
organisations be requested to support the implementation 
of the six Ward Plans 2017-18

(3) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator report back to 
this Committee on the progress in addressing the priorities 
contained in the Ward Plans 2017-18.

(4) That progress on actions undertaken to support the 
delivery of Ward Plan priorities for the period between 1 
April 2016 and 31 March 2017 be noted.

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431066)

Please Note that the appendices to Document “AI” have been 
distributed on a limited basis on the grounds of economy. Anyone 
wishing to view a copy can do so by accessing them on the 
minutes and agenda database on bradford.gov.uk    

67 - 218

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing to the meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on 30

th
 March 2017 

 
 

AD 
Subject:  Welfare Advice Services in Bradford District  
 
 
 

Summary statement:  
The following report outlines the new approach to the delivery of welfare advice 
services across the district. It includes the details of commissioning processes 
employed; new service expectations; who the providers are; the transformation 
of access routes and the intention to raise service quality.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing  
Bev Maybury  

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing   
Cllr Val Slater  
 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Possingham /Julie 
Robinson-Joyce  
Phone: (01274) 431319/434143 
E-mail: sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk 
julie.robinson-joyce@bradfdord.gov.uk  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:-   
Corporate  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:julie.robinson-joyce@bradfdord.gov.uk


 

Welfare Advice services East Area -2017-03-30  2 

1. SUMMARY 
The purpose of the report is to update the Area Committee on the outcome of the recent 
commissioning programme managed by the Council for the delivery of district wide welfare advice 
services.  
It includes details of the new approach to Welfare Advice; the commissioning and procurement 
processes employed; who the successful bidders are and a description of the services to be 
delivered.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
Finance 
The Council funded welfare advice sector has not been through a formal review and 
commissioning process in recent years nor had any reductions been made to the budget for 
services until 2015/16.  
 
The budget in 2014/15 was approximately £1.7 million; managed by the then Adult and 
Community Services (A&CS). This was supplemented with a further £2 million from Public Health 
(PH) to reach a composite budget level in 2015/16 of approximately £3.7million.  
At this time these funds grant aided 17 different organisations delivering a wide range of generalist 
and specialist welfare advice services. They also supported an increase 
[...]
N RIGHTS ACT 
Advice services assist families and/or individuals to access a range of ‘entitlements’ under 
legislation; this includes housing; welfare benefits; support services and social care; immigration 
status etc. All of these underpin rights enshrined within the Human Rights act.  

 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
The nature of the funding reductions means that inevitably there are likely to be staffing changes 
across the providers.  The implementation process included identifying and managing TUPE 
implications and/or the possibility of redundancies and possible changes to pay and conditions in 
the longer term.  

Page 6



 

Welfare Advice services East Area -2017-03-30  7 

 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
4 of the 5 contracts issued are based on Ward boundaries and are expected to service those 
areas in particular.   

. 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
As above, services are divided on a ward and area basis. Strong working partnerships will be vital 
in ensuring that service users can and do use the provider they most know and trust; irrespective 
of where these are located.  
  
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
N/A 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the report be accepted and that it be noted that time is required for the new services to 
embed and commence their change programmes. 
 

2. That services be encouraged to work closely with their ward members and to ensure that  
service access data which will be used by a wide range of stakeholders and referrers is 
kept up to date.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 Area specific provider information  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

1. Welfare Advice service evaluation report  
evaluation report 

2. Welfare Advice Epidemiological Needs Analysis 
published report 

3. Welfare Advice invitation to tender  
service specifications 

Page 7

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/1974/adviceservicesevaluation.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/1973/welfareadviceservices.pdf
ht
[...]
tee supports the on-going work to improve health and well-being in 
Bradford East. 

2. That this Committee encourages its Members to attend the “Make Every Contact Count” 
training in order to raise awareness of unhealthy behaviours amongst local residents and 
signpost residents into existing support services. 

3. That local residents be given key health messages to raise awareness of risk and what they 
can do to reduce those risks. 

4. That this Committee undertakes to work with public health and clinical commissioning 
groups where needed to understand communities and how to access “hard to reach” 
groups or “at risk” groups. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
     
Appendix 1: Bradford East Area Public Health Profile 2016 
 
Appendix 2:  Briefing note: Area Committee Reports HWBB 2016 
 
Appendix 3: CCG update report 

Page 30



Bradford Public Health 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
This profile provides an overview of health data in Bradford East.  It is designed to help the local 
authority and health services improve health and wellbeing and tackle health inequalities.  For 
further information regarding any health data please contact the Public Health Analytical Team. 
 
 
 

 
 
116,157  
Bradford East population, 2014 (+1.8% since 2011) 
(Bradford District population +1.0% since 2011) 

  
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

24%

29%

33%

59%

57%

56%

18%

14%

10%

0% 50% 100%

England

District average

Bradford East

Broad age bands

0-19yrs 20-64yrs 65+yrs

76.1

77.6

79.5
80.4

81.4

83.2

72

74

76

78

80

82

84

Bradford East District average England

Y
e
a
rs

Life expectancy at birth, 2012-14

Males Females

Bradford East 
Public Health Profile 

Population 
Bradford East has a younger population distribution than Bradford as a whole, particularly in the 0-
19yr year olds groups.  The population of Bradford East has grown more than the average for 
Bradford since 2011. 

Life expectancy at birth 
Bradford East has a lower life expectancy from birth for both males and 
[...]

Group 
 

Liz Allen 
Director of Strategy 
Bradford City Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 
 
March 2017 
 

Page 46



      

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on Thursday 
30 March 2017 
 
 

AG 
Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 2017/18 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding for 2016/17 – 
2017/18 and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites for 2017/18. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9/



Bradford East Area Committee 

      

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report details the allocation of the capital highway maintenance budget to the 
Non-Classified road network and Surface Dressing sites for 2017/18 in Bradford 
East. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for Bradford 
in 2016/17 was £4,951,000. This covered all classification of road including A, B, C 
Classified and Non-Classified. For information purposes, Appendix 1 summarises 
the road resurfacing / micro asphalt schemes completed in Bradford East during 
the 2016/17 financial year. 

2.2. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
classification of road for Bradford in 2017/18 is £4,951,000. 

2.3. It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such the allocation is to be priori
[...]
Avenue Little Horton 3060 Full length   BD5 9NP 

Parkway Little Horton 3780 Full length   BD5 8PR 

Sandside Close Little Horton 969 Full length   BD5 8QA 

Norman Lane Eccleshill 7254 Full length   BD10 9JG 

Woodfield Close Idle & Thackley 1560 Full Length   BD10 9JG 

Allanbridge Close Idle & Thackley 880 Full Length   BD10 9DF 

Laceby Close Idle & Thackley 330 Full Length   BD10 9JQ 

Alanby Drive Idle & Thackley 1292 Full Length   BD10 9JF 

Fourlands Grove Idle & Thackley 243 Full Length   BD10 9RS 

Ley Fleaks Road Idle & Thackley 477 Idlecroft Rd Bradford Road BD10 9PQ 

Cragside Idle & Thackley 1040 Full Length   BD10 8JR 

Thackley Avenue Idle & Thackley 795 Full Length   BD10 0RX 

Thackley View Idle & Thackley 969 Full Length   BD10 0RU 

Highfield Road / Town Lane Idle & Thackley 980 Green Lane 
30m North of Sandmoor 
Garth BD10 8PN 

Albion Road Idle & Thackley 350 j/o Leeds Road j/o Albert Ave BD10 9QL 

Greenlea Road Idle & Thackley 330 House No 78 Gill Lane LS19 7DF 

Warm Lane Idle & Thackley 3180 Boundary 50m South West of Millbeck  LS19 7DJ 

TOTAL   72210       

 

P
age 56



 
 

 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and 
Customer Services to the meeting of Bradford East 
Area Committee on Thursday 30 March 2017 

 
 

AH 
Subject:   
 
Community Chest Budget allocation 2016 / 2017 and Community Chest Grants funding 
2017 / 2018  

 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the  
financial year 2016/2017 and asks Members to consider the make-up of the Grants 
Advisory Group in the Bradford East Area for 2017/2018.  

 
 

 
 

Ian Day 
Assistant Director Neighbourhoods Service 
 

Portfolio:   
Corporate  
 
 

Report Contact:  Daren Parr 
Ward Officer  
Phone: (01274) 431066 
E-mail: daren.parr@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Committee:   
Corporate 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10/



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

 2 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the a
[...]
ation documents 
 

8.1 There is no restriction on the publication of this report. 
 

9. Recommendations 
 

9.1 That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local groups in the Bradford East 
Constituency for the financial year 2016/2017 be noted. 

 
9.2     That a 2017/2018 Grants Advisory Group made up of the Chair, Deputy Chair and 

Opposition Spokesperson be established. 
 
9.3     That the Area Coordinator be asked to submit a report on the allocation of Community 

Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford East at the end of financial year 2017/2018. 
 

10. Appendices 
 

Page 59



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

 4 

10.1 Appendix A: Breakdown of Community Chest applications in 2016/2017. 
  

11.      Background documents 
 

11.1    None. 

Page 60



       Ward 

 

Ref Project 

 

Total 

Cost 

Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

 

 
B & B 

 
CC/01/16 

THE TICKHILL CENTRE 
For coach hire to Scarborough as part of the Summer Programme for 

young people.  

 
£1180.00 

 
£480.00 

 
£100 

 
 B & B 

 
CC/02/16 

THE ANCHOR PROJECT 
For a garden festival to improve local pride in the area and encourage 
healthy eating/low impact exercise. Money will be spent on room hire, 
publicity, refreshments, crow & cook session, materials for activities 

(painting/crafts) volunteer expenses.  

 
£466.54 

 
£466.54 

 
£200 

 
I & T 

 
CC/03/16 

IDLE BAPTIST CHURCH 
For a ’Community Service Event’ to develop, produce and purchase 

some leaflets to promote the work of the Idle Dementia Friendly. 
Leaflets will be used at other events around the district. 

 
£330.00 

 
£330.00 

 
£200 

 
I & T 

 
CC/04/16 

SPRINGFIELD CENTRE 
For a 4 week cooking with children, aged 5-13yrs, making nutritional 

food for the rest of the group at junior summer scheme and sitting 
together to eat it. 5 sessions per week, children from the sessions will 

take it in turns to cook with adults.  

 
£2320.00 

 
£500.00 

 
£200 

 
I & T 

 
CC/05/16 

P
[...]
The Ward Plans will seek to address concerns that have arisen from all sections 
 of the community. 
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Sustainability considerations should be a constant element in any actions taken to 

address the Ward Plans. 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
           There are no Greenhouse Gas Emission implications arising from this report. 

Page 69



 - 4 - 

 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Community safety priorities have been included in the six Ward Plans. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
           There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
          There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in Bradford East. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
          There are no not for publication documents. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1   That the six Ward Plans 2017 – 2018 be approved and adopted. 
 
10.2  That Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations be requested 

to support the implementation of the six Ward Plans 2017 - 2018.  
 
10.3 That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator report back to this Committee on the 

progress in addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans 2017 - 2018.  
 
10.4 That progress on actions undertaken supporting the delivery of Ward Plan priorities 

for the period between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 be noted.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A:  Draft Ward Plans 2017 -2018. 
 
11.2 Appendix B: Ward Plan update reports 2016 - 2017 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Ward Assessments – 2017 

 
 

Page 70



Bolton and Undercliffe Ward Plan 2017 - 2018 
 

 
 

Ward Members  Cllr Michael Stelling Cllr Rachel Sunderland  Cllr David Ward 

Ward Officer Ishaq Shafiq  Date completed March 2017 

 
 

P
age 71



Ward Assessments and Plans: 
 
The Ward Assessment and plan is design
[...]
group at the Arc – from 5/10 

 Bradford Family Support Network mum and toddler group – weekly 

 Guerrilla gardening with Westend Centre 9/3 and 14/3 improving appearance of key pieces of land adjacent to 
highways 

 Start organisation of Beautiful BD5 Garden Competition for 2017 – Feb onwards 

 
 

 

P
age 218


	Agenda
	6 WELFARE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT
	BEA30MarDocADapp1

	7 EMPLOYABILITY AND SKILLS UPDATE
	8 PUBLIC HEALTH IN THE EAST AREA OF BRADFORD DISTRICT
	BEA30MarDocAFapp1
	BEA30MarDocAFapp2
	BEA30MARDocAFapp3

	9 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST 2017/18
	10 COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2016/2017 AND COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS FUNDING
	BEA30MarDocAHappA

	11 BRADFORD EAST WARD PLANS
	BEA30MarDocAIapp1a
	BEA30MarDocAIapp1b
	BEA30MarDocAIapp1d
	BEA30MarDocAIapp1e
	BEA30MarDocAIapp1f
	BEA30MarDocAIappB




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 30 March 2017 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 8.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT

Salam
Jamil
Shafiq

R Ahmed
N Pollard
Stubbs
R Sunderland
Griffiths

Sajawal

Councillor R Sunderland in the Chair

60.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) Councillor Griffiths disclosed an interest in Minute 66 as he was a Doctor 
and a Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group.

(2) Councillor Pollard disclosed an interest in Minute 68 as she was on the 
Board for Eccleshill Mechanics Institute.

(3) Councillor Jamil disclosed an interest in Minute 64 as she ran a business 
that provided immigration advice.

(4) Councillor Ahmed disclosed an interest in Minute 64 as he was a Board 
Member on the Thornbury Centre.

(5) Councillor Salam disclosed an interest in Minute 64 as he was on the 
Board for Better Start Bradford.

Action: City Solicitor

61.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 January 2016 and 16 February 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

Action: City Solicitor



2

62.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

63.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

64.  WELFARE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing presented a report (Document 
AD) which outlined the new approach to the delivery of welfare advice services 
across the District.

The report included details of the new approach to Welfare Advice; the 
commissioning and procurement processes employed; who the successful 
bidders were and a description of the services to be delivered.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 The working hours of advice centres needed looking at as well as the 
advice that was being offered and the lengthy queues in seeing an advice 
worker. 

 Advice centres needed to inform Members of the public that Councils did 
not own any housing stock and refer them to social housing such as 
inCommunities.

 Was there anything in the contract specification that defined welfare?  
 Would the centres cope with the increased demand when all the services 

were rolled out?
 How were decisions made on locations where sessions had reduced such 

as Thorpe Edge and Fagley where there was high dependency, poor 
health and where people needed extra welfare advice; what was the 
consultation that had been undertaken?

 Location of welfare advice centres needed looking at to ensure there was 
appropriate coverage in Bradford East.

 What was the process for ensuring that quality debt advice was being 
provided? there was not enough information available to members of the 
public on the services that were being provided by advice centres.

 Were the advices centres working with children’s centres?
 Needed to look at creating an appointment system at advice centres; if a 

member of the public could not access a particular centre could they attend 
a centre out of area for advice?

 Providers needed to work with Ward Councillors on the best place for siting 
the welfare advice centres.

 Would be useful to see information on new users of the centres and 
previous users.



3

In response to Members comments it was reported that:

 As part of the service specification there was a requirement to extend 
service access outside of routine working hours. This could be through the 
use of new media; internet and/or face to face.  There was also a need to 
improve service users’ experience, where there were simpler queries and 
requests dealing with these in a timely manner-getting it right first time.

 Advice Centres were required to provide specialist welfare advice such as 
benefits and tax credits; all the Centres also had links with Cancer Support,  
Age UK and other relevant agencies such as Girlington Centre was 
accredited to provide Immigration advice.

 It was expected that all advice centres would be providing specialist advice 
relating to debt, immigration and housing as their staff were trained and 
accredited.

 Providers were expected to work with the Council’s Revenues and Benefits 
Section; Universal Credits started last year for single people, by 2019 
everyone would be accessing Universal Credit; advice centres would work 
across other Social Housing Landlords to ensure they were on board too.

 Providers were open to hear and engage with people to ensure that 
services were delivered where needed; sessions at Ravenscliffe had 
reduced but outreach work was being delivered at Fagley Centre; there 
were two other outreaches in the area and provision was available; but if 
Members still had concerns they could contact providers direct to discuss.

 To ensure staff delivering services were suitably qualified the service 
specification was clear on qualifications and the number of years of 
experience required.

 Publicising the new advice centres had been low key until now; a soft 
launch was planned for June and publicity would be a theme for the next 
joint provider meetings to plan out communication more consistently.

 The contract had been let on a transformational basis meaning that new 
providers had to ‘pick up’ what was already there; phase two was 
examining the services in more detail and improving service access and 
quality, phase 3 would mean that services were located in the right place 
and being offered in different ways and at different times; It was a 
contractual requirement that all services had sessions and access from the 
relevant children centre clusters in their areas.

 It was important to remember that members of the public could access 
different centres at any time they needed to. Service providers may 
operate in different areas but should not restrict access on the basis of 
post codes.

 The service provided by the centres would not cause duplication; case 
management processes were in place to avoid that.

Resolved – 



4

Resolved-

(1) That the report be accepted and that it be noted that time is required 
for the new services to embed and commence their change priorities.

(2) That services be encouraged to work closely with their ward 
members and to ensure that service access data which will be used 
by a wide range of stakeholders and referrers is kept up to date.

(3) That Services work with Ward Members to identify the best locations 
from which to run welfare advice services.

(4) That a progress report be submitted to the Committee in 12 months 
time.

Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

65.  EMPLOYABILITY AND SKILLS UPDATE

Members agreed to defer consideration of the Strategic Director, Children’s 
Services report (Document “AE”) to a future meeting as no officer was in 
attendance to present the report.

Resolved-

That Document “AE” be deferred to a future meeting.  Members expressed 
disappointment that no officer was in attendance at the meeting to present 
the report.

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

66.  PUBLIC HEALTH IN THE EAST AREA OF BRADFORD DISTRICT

Document “AF” informed the Area Committee about the work of the Public 
Health Department, in particular how the work contributed to the Health and Well-
being of the population of the Bradford East Area.

In addition, the report included an update about the work being undertaken 
through the Clinical Commissioning Groups.

There was a short debate on obesity and how it should be tackled and the 
importance all individuals played in looking after their own health.



5

In response to a Members question it was reported that initiatives such as GP 
Practices with good ideas to make the district a healthier place had the 
opportunity to bid for funding of up to £1500 through the Community Chest Grant.

It was reported that there was a lot of preventative work being undertaken by the 
various partnerships which contributed to improving the health of residents of the 
district such as the Bradford’s Healthy Heart initiative which was set up to tackle 
the mortality rate from cardiovascular disease.

A Member stressed the importance of undertaking work to improve air quality and 
emphasised the impact of poor quality of air and poor quality of housing on 
peoples health.

Members were informed that further information on the Community Chest funding 
such as the total budget, take up of the fund, whether it was still available and 
where implemented would be provided to Members.

Members suggested that the report needed to contain targets and progress being 
made in the different priority areas.

Resolved-

(1) That this Committee supports the on-going work to improve health 
and well-being in Bradford East.

(2) That this Committee encourages its Members to attend the “Make 
Every Contact Count” training in order to raise awareness of 
unhealthy behaviours amongst local residents and signpost 
residents into existing support services.

(3) That local residents be given key health messages to raise awareness 
of risk and what they can do to reduce those risks.

(4) That this Committee undertakes to work with public health and 
clinical commissioning groups where needed to understand 
communities and how to access “hard to reach” groups or “at risk” 
groups.

Action: Director of Public Health

67.  HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST 2017/18

The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “AG”) which 
provided information on Capital Highway Maintenance Funding for 2016/17 – 
2017/18 and made recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites for 2017/18.



6

Resolved-

That the proposed programme of works for 2017/18 as shown in 
Appendices 2 and 3 to Document “AG” be approved.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

68.  COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2016/2017 AND COMMUNITY 
CHEST GRANTS FUNDING

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and Customer Services presented a 
report (Document “AH”) which outlined the allocation of the Community Chest 
Budget for the financial year 2016/2017 and asked Members to consider the 
make-up of the Grants Advisory Group in the Bradford East Area for 2017/2018.

Resolved – 

(1) That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local groups in the 
Bradford East Constituency for the financial year 2016/17 be noted.

(2) That a 2017/2018 Grants Advisory Group made up of the Chair, 
Deputy Chair and Opposition Spokesperson be established.

(3) That the Area Co-ordinator be asked to submit a report on the 
allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford 
East at the end of the financial year 2017/18.

Action: Strategic Director, Place
 

69.  BRADFORD EAST WARD PLANS

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and Customer Services presented a 
report (Document “AH”) which outlined the allocation of the Community Chest 
Budget for the financial year 2016/2017 and asked Members to consider the 
make-up of the Grants Advisory Group in the Bradford East Area for 2017/2018.

Resolved-

(1) That the Ward Plans 2017-18 be approved and adopted with the 
exception of Eccleshill and Idle and Thackley Ward Plans which 
require further consultation with Ward Members prior to the final 
versions being agreed with the Area Co-ordinator.

(2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations 
be requested to support the implementation of the six Ward Plans 
2017-18.



7

(3) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator report back to this 
Committee on the progress in addressing the priorities contained in 
the Ward Plans 2017-18.

(4) That progress on actions undertaken to support the delivery of Ward 
Plan priorities for the period between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 
be noted.

(5) That the Ward Officers and the Area Co-ordinator be thanked for the 
work being undertaken in Bradford East.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


